a final demand order amounting to SR 235 million for zakat and withholding tax. The Company settled the agreed amount from the

zakat and withholding tax provisions during July 2019. Furthermore, GAZT has yet to commence its review and assessments for the

years 2014 and 2018. Management believes that, appropriate provisions have been created that finalization of the above mentioned

assessments is not expected to have a material impact on the interim condensed financial information.

Change in accounting treatment in relation to zakat and income tax

The change in the accounting treatment for zakat and income tax has the following impact on the line items of the

statements of income, comprehensive income and changes in shareholders’ equity. There is no impact on the

statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019 and statement of cash flows for the period ended March 31,

2019.

As at and for the three months ended 31 March 2019 – SAR in ‘000

Financial statement impacted Account

As previously

stated for

three months

ended 31

March 2019

Effect of

restatement

relating to

zakat

As restated

for three

months

ended 31

March 2019

Statement of income and comprehensive

income
Zakat charge for the year

-   (16,984) (16,984)

Statement of income Basic and diluted loss per share  0.37 (0.14) 0.23

Statement of income and comprehensive

income
Net income attributable to the shareholders

46,028 (16,984) 29,044
Statement of change in shareholders’

equity
Zakat charge for the year

(16,984) 16,984 -

Statement of change in shareholders’
equity

Total comprehensive income after zakat
46,028 (16,984) 29,044

THE COMPANY FOR COOPERATIVE INSURANCE

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

(continued)

MARCH 31, 2020

- 26 -

18. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

i) Interim statement of financial position

 As at March 31, 2020  As at December 31, 2019

  (Unaudited)   (Audited)

Insurance

operations

Shareholders’

operations Total

Insurance

operations

Shareholders’

operations Total

 SAR’000

ASSETS
Statutory deposit   -   125,000  125,000   -   125,000   125,000

Accrued income on statutory deposit   -   2,578   2,578   -   2,513   2,513

Property and equipment, net 255,293   -   255,293   260,119   -   260,119

Intangible assets   5,399   -   5,399   3,971   -   3,971

Investment property   9,861   -   9,861   9,861   -   9,861

Investments in associates   10,358   94,560  104,918   10,358   91,162   101,520

Available for sale investments 2,059,335  1,136,427  3,195,762   1,511,524   1,235,224   2,746,748

Mudaraba/ Murabaha deposits 1,373,297  1,928,048  3,301,345   1,577,912   1,961,464   3,539,376

Due from/ to Shareholder’s operations 580,904   (580,904)   -   758,558   (758,558)  -

Prepaid expenses and other assets 299,126   439  299,565   243,912  -   243,912

Deferred excess of loss premiums   15,781   -   15,781   7,714   -   7,714

Deferred policy acquisition costs 126,817   -   126,817   120,845   -   120,845

Reinsurers’ share of gross outstanding claims 2,899,357   -   2,899,357   3,100,446   -   3,100,446

Reinsurers’ share of incurred but not reported claims 304,806   -   304,806   327,724   -   327,724

Reinsurers’ share of unearned premiums 507,899   -   507,899   715,959   -   715,959

Receivables, net 2,212,246   -   2,212,246   1,495,894  -   1,495,894

Accrued investment income   22,135   3,132   25,267   4,191   2,142   6,333

Cash and cash equivalents 677,424   13,976  691,400   1,297,401   9,149   1,306,550

TOTAL ASSETS 11,360,038  2,723,256  14,083,294   11,446,389   2,668,096   14,114,485

LIABILITIES

Surplus distribution payable   34,283   -   34,283   34,283   -   34,283

Defined benefit obligations 131,549   -   131,549   129,480   -   129,480

Return payable on statutory deposit   -   2,578   2,578   -   2,513   2,513

Claims payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 1,422,168   5,299  1,427,467   1,170,822   4,160   1,174,982

Reserve for takaful activities   4,900   -   4,900   5,006   -   5,006

Gross outstanding claims   3,478,510   -   3,478,510   3,684,891   -   3,684,891

Incurred but not reported claims reserve 1,830,035   -   1,830,035   1,925,584   -   1,925,584

Premium deficiency reserve   16,853   -   16,853   2,830   -   2,830

Unearned commission income   38,432   -   38,432   43,323   -   43,323

Gross unearned premiums 4,107,397   -   4,107,397   3,826,119   -   3,826,119

Reinsurers’ balances payable 182,294   -   182,294   523,820   -   523,820

Dividends payable   -   6,411 6,411   -   6,411   6,411

Accumulated surplus   6,171   -   6,171   -   -   -

Zakat   -   273,768 273,768   -   255,554 255,554

TOTAL LIABILITIES 11,252,592  288,056 11,540,648  11,346,158 268,638 11,614,796

EQUITY

Share capital   -   1,250,000  1,250,000   -   1,250,000   1,250,000

Legal reserve   -   1,065,517  1,065,517   -   1,065,517 1,065,517

Fair value reserve for investments 121,986   21,598  143,584   114,771   52,701   167,472

Remeasurements of defined benefit obligation (14,540)   -   (14,540)   (14,540)  -   (14,540)

Retained earnings   -   98,085 98,085   -   31,240 31,240

TOTAL EQUITY 107,446  2,435,200 2,542,646  100,231  2,399,458 2,499,689

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 11,360,038 2,723,256 14,083,294  11,446,389 2,668,096 14,114,485

THE COMPANY FOR COOPERATIVE INSURANCE

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

(continued)

MARCH 31, 2020

- 27 -

18. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (continued)

ii) Interim statement of income

For the three months period ended

 March 31, 2020

 For the three months period ended

 March 31, 2019

  (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)

Insurance

operations

Share-

holders’

operations Total

Insurance

operations

Share-

holders’

operations Total

 SAR’000

REVENUES
Gross premiums written 2,572,707   2,572,707   2,457,033  2,457,033

Reinsurance premium ceded  (157,378)   (157,378)  (236,669)  (236,669)

Fees income from takaful   685   685   798  798

Excess of loss premiums   (8,972)   (8,972)  (6,416)  (6,416)

   Net premiums written 2,407,042   2,407,042   2,214,746  2,214,746

Changes in unearned premiums, net  (489,338)   (489,338)  (566,812)  (566,812)

   Net premiums earned 1,917,704   1,917,704   1,647,934  1,647,934

Reinsurance commissions   30,778   30,778   26,819  26,819

Other underwriting income  4,235  4,235  3,520  3,520

Total revenues 1,952,717   1,952,717   1,678,273  1,678,273

COST AND EXPENSES

Gross claims paid 1,750,529   1,750,529   1,821,403  1,821,403

Expenses incurred related to claims   2,202   2,202   5,314  5,314

Reinsurance share of claims paid  (237,312)   (237,312)  (319,454)  (319,454)

   Net claims and other benefits paid  1,515,419   1,515,419   1,507,263  1,507,263

Changes in outstanding claims, net   (5,292)   (5,292)  81  81

Changes in incurred but not reported claims, net (72,631)  (72,631)  (57,670)  (57,670)

Changes in premium deficiency reserves   14,023   14,023   (5,457)  (5,457)

   Net claims and other benefits incurred 1,451,519   1,451,519   1,444,217  1,444,217

Changes in reserves for takaful activities   (106)   (106)  (880)  (880)

Policy acquisition costs 103,515   103,515   86,872  86,872

Other underwriting expenses 103,342   103,342   40,205  40,205

Insurance share distribution   100,684   100,684   19,182  19,182

Total underwriting costs and expenses 1,758,954   1,758,954   1,589,596  1,589,596

Net underwriting income 193,763  193,763  88,677   88,677

General and administrative expenses (153,126)   (1,395) (154,521)  (123,303) (221)   (123,524)

Allowance for / (reversal of) allowance for

doubtful debts   (15,620)   -   (15,620)  17,800 -   17,800

Dividend and realized gain on investments, net   32,356   29,927   62,283   31,008   23,253   54,261

Share of profit from investments in associates, net   -   3,164   3,164   425   4,560 4,985

Impairment of available for sale investments   (2,637)   (2,175)   (4,812)

Other income, net   6,973   -   6,973   5,877 -   5,877

Net income for the period before Zakat   61,709   29,521   91,230   20,484 27,592 48,076

Surplus transferred to Shareholders’   (55,538)   55,538   -   (18,436) 18,436   -

Net income for the period after Shareholders’

  appropriations before Zakat   6,171   85,059   91,230   2,048 46,028   48,076

Zakat charge for the period - (18,214) (18,214)  - (16,984) (16,984)

Net income for the period after Zakat 6,171 66,845 73,016  2,048 29,044 31,092

THE COMPANY FOR COOPERATIVE INSURANCE

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

(continued)

MARCH 31, 2020

- 28 -

18. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (continued)

iii) Interim statement of comprehensive income

For the three months period ended

 March 31, 2020

 For the three months period ended

 March 31, 2019

 (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)

 Insurance

operations

Share-

holders’

operations Total

Insurance

operations

Share-

holders’

operations Total

 SAR’000

Net income for the period 6,171 66,845 73,016  2,048 29,044 31,092

Other comprehensive income:

To be recycled back to interim statement of

  income in subsequent periods:

Available for sale investments

- Net change in fair value   4,578   (15,296)   (10,718)  80,587 100,539 181,126

- Net amounts recycled to interim statement of

income   2,637   (16,041)   (13,404)  -   1,145 1,145

Share of other comprehensive income of

  investments in associates   -   234  234   -   1,636 1,636

Total comprehensive income for the period   13,386  35,742 49,128  82,635 132,364 214,999

Reconciliation:

Less: Net income attributable to insurance

operations transferred to accumulated surplus   (6,171)   (2,048)

Total comprehensive income for the period   42,957   212,951

THE COMPANY FOR COOPERATIVE INSURANCE

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

(continued)

MARCH 31, 2020

- 29 -

18. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (continued)

iv) Interim statement of cash flows

For the three months period ended

 March 31, 2020

 For the three months period ended

 March 31, 2019

 (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)

 Insurance

operations

Share-

holders’

operations Total

Insurance

operations

Share-

holders’

operations Total

 SAR’000

Operating activities:

Net income before attribution and zakat for the

  Period 6,171 85,059   91,230   2,048 46,028 48,076

Adjustments for non-cash items:

Depreciation 7,549 -   7,549   5,494 -   5,494

Amortization of intangible assets 279 -   279   1,328 -   1,328

Allowance for / (reversal of) allowance for

doubtful debts 15,620 -   15,620   (17,800) -   (17,800)

Loss/ (gain) on sale of available-for-sale

investments  -   (18,216)   (18,216)  -   1,145 1,145

Impairment of available-for-sale investments 2,637 2,175   4,812   -   -   -

Share of profit from investments in associates, net  -   (3,164)   (3,164)  (425) (4,560) (4,985)

Provision for defined benefit obligation 9,347 -   9,347   4,623 -   4,623

 41,603 65,854 107,457  (4,732) 42,613 37,881

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Prepaid expenses and others assets   (55,214)   (439)   (55,653)  26,546 (420) 26,126

Deferred excess of loss premiums   (8,067)   -   (8,067)   4,477  -   4,477

Deferred policy acquisition costs   (5,972)   -   (5,972)   (3,034) -   (3,034)

Reinsurers’ share of outstanding claims   201,089   -   201,089   201,891  -   201,891

Reinsurers’ share of claims incurred but not

reported   22,918   -   22,918   (33,679) -   (33,679)

Reinsurers’ share of unearned premiums   208,060   -   208,060   63,342  -   63,342

Receivables, net (731,972)   -   (731,972)  (649,796) -  (649,796)

Reinsurers’ balances payable (341,526)   -   (341,526)   171,420  -   171,420

Gross unearned premiums   281,278   -   281,278   503,470  -   503,470

Unearned commission income   (4,891)   -   (4,891)   (6,010) -   (6,010)

Gross outstanding claims (206,381)   -   (206,381)   (201,810) -   (201,810)

Claims incurred but not reported reserves   (95,549)   -   (95,549)   (23,991) -   (23,991)

Premium deficiency reserve   14,023   -   14,023   (5,457) -   (5,457)

Reserve for takaful activities   (106)   -   (106)  (880) -  (880)

Claims payable, accrued expenses and other

liabilities   251,346   1,139   252,485   (27,122) -  (27,122)

 (429,361) 66,554 (362,807)  14,635 42,193 56,828

Defined benefit obligation paid (7,278) -   (7,278)  (2,285) -   (2,285)

Net cash (used in)/ from operating activities (436,639) 66,554 (370,085)  12,350 42,193 54,543

Investing activities:

Proceeds from sale of available-for-sale

investments 163,663 207,251 370,914  84,000 94,514 178,514

Purchase of available-for-sale investments (706,896) (123,750) (830,646)  (49,788) -   (49,788)

Proceeds from maturity of mudarabah/ murabaha

deposits 1,995,776 1,954,206 3,949,982  1,387,500 851,625 2,239,125

Placement in mudarabah/ murabaha deposits (1,791,161) (1,920,790) (3,711,951)  (1,520,464) (905,508) (2,425,972)

Accrued investment income (17,944) (990) (18,934)  -   -   -

Dividends received from investments in associates -   -   -   -   9,940 9,940

Purchase of property and equipment (2,723) -   (2,723)  (92) -   (92)

Purchase of intangible assets (1,707) -   (1,707)  (1,102) -   (1,102)

Net cash (used in) / from investing activities (360,992) 115,927 (245,065)  (99,946) 50,571 (49,375)

THE COMPANY FOR COOPERATIVE INSURANCE

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

(continued)

MARCH 31, 2020

- 30 -

18.   SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (continued)

iv) Interim statement of cash flows (continued)

For the three months period ended

 March 31, 2020

 For the three months period ended

 March 31, 2019

 (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)

 Insurance

operations

Share-

holders’

operations Total

Insurance

operations

Share-

holders’

operations Total

 SAR’000

Financing activities:

Zakat paid during the period -   -   -   -   (970) (970)

Due to shareholders 177,654 (177,654) -   70,682 (70,682) -

Net cash from/ (used in) financing activities 177,654 (177,654) -   70,682 (71,652) (970)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (619,977) 4,827 (615,150)  (16,914) 21,112 4,198

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the

period 1,297,401 9,149 1,306,550  1,117,258 482,982 1,600,240

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the

   Period 677,424 13,976 691,400  1,100,344 504,094 1,604,438

Non-cash supplemental information:

Changes in fair value for

   available-for-sale investments 7,215 (31,337) (24,122)  80,587 101,684 182,271

Share of other comprehensive income of

   Associates -   234 234  -   1,636 1,636

19. RISK MANAGEMENT

The risk management policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed financial information are consistent with those

followed in the preparation of the Company’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 except for the

following:

Credit risk management

The Company has strengthened its credit risk management policies to address the fast changing and evolving risks posed by the

current circumstances. These include review of credit concentrations at granular economic sector, region, counterparty level and take

appropriate action where required. Based on the review, the Company has identified the following major sectors, which are Food,